
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 20TH JULY, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE B (Quorum 3) 
 

Chair: Councillor Claire Farrier 
Vice Chair: Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

Councillors 
 

Melvin Cohen 
Nick Mearing-Smith 
 

Gill Sargeant 
Tony Vourou 
 

  
 

 

Substitute Members 
 

Richard Barnes Joshua Conway Michael Mire 
Nagus Narenthira Danny Rich Tim Roberts 
 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 15 July 2022 at 10AM. 
Requests must be submitted to planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk  
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 
 

Governance Service contact:  planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk 

Media Relations contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Please consider the environment before printing.  
 

If needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee Agendas are 
available here:  https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/  

mailto:planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 12 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  
 

 

5.   Addendum (if applicable)  
 

 

6.   27 Ashley Walk, London, NW7 1DU- 22/0671/FUL- Mill Hill  
 

13 - 30 

7.   1 Ridge Road London NW2 2QT- 18/2270/FUL- Childs Hill  
 

31 - 58 

8.   18 & 20 Russell Gardens London NW11 9NL- 21/6566/FUL- 
Golders Green  
 

59 - 78 

9.   10 Garrick Road London NW9 6AP- 20/2437/FUL- West Hendon  
 

79 - 96 

10.   Hendon Cemetery And Crematorium Holders Hill Road London 
NW7 1NB- 22/1267/FUL- Mill Hill  
 

97 - 112 

11.   Yamor House 285 Golders Green Road London NW11 9JE- 
21/4742/FUL- Golders Green  
 

113 - 148 

12.   26 Oaklands Road London N20 8AX- 22/0453/FUL- Totteridge & 
Woodside  
 

149 - 170 

13.   Morris House 2B Elm Walk London NW3 7UP- 22/0433/HSE- 
Childs Hill  
 

171 - 180 

14.   686-688 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7NN- 21/6737/FUL- 
Garden Suburb  
 

181 - 206 

15.   Any item(s) that the Chair decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 



 
 
     

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee B 

 
22 June 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier (Chair) 

Councillor Arjun Mittra (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Councillor Nick Mearing-
Smith 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Tony Vourou 
 

  
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Tony Vourou.  
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chair and Councillor Mittra declared a non-pecuniary as one of the speakers on Item 
8, Roger Chapman was known to them in their capacity as East Finchley, local ward 
councillors. 
  
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 

6.    1522 HIGH ROAD LONDON N20 9PT - 21/5449/FUL - BARNET VALE  
 
The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from David Ford who spoke in objection 
to the application. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent, Gardiner Hanson for the 
Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve 
the application subject to conditions as set out in the addendum and report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 4 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 1 
Not present: 1 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in 
their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 

7.    39 FRIERN PARK LONDON N12 9DE - 21/4204/FUL - WOODHOUSE  
 
The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from Thomas Padgham who spoke in 
objection to the application. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from Rikesh Shah who spoke in support 
of the application. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent, Nicholas Lisowski for 
the Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve 
the application subject to s106 and conditions as set out in the addendum and report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 4 
Against (Approval): 1 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 1 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions and s106 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in 

6



 

3 

their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 

8.    FORMER SUB-STATION  ADJACENT TO 98 GREAT NORTH ROAD LONDON N2 
0NL - 21/5217/FUL - GARDEN SUBURB  
 
The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from Deborah Linton and Roger 
Chapman who spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent, Luke Raistrick for the 
Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve 
the application subject to S106 as set out in the report and the addendum with an 
informative. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 2 
Against (Approval): 3 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 1 
 
Therefore, the application was NOT APPROVED. 
 
Councillor Mittra moved the motion to refuse the application, which was seconded by 
Councillor Farrier for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed  

1. The proposed development, by reason of its size, siting, height, bulk and design, 

would be harmful to the character and appearance of this part of East Finchley 

and the town centre and the visual amenity of Cherry Tree Woods, as well as 

detracting from the enjoyment of users of Cherry Tree Woods, contrary to 

policies CS1, CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted 

September 2012), policies DM01 and DM15 of the Development Management 

Policies (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD 

(adopted October 2016). 

 

2. The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the 

costs of provision of carbon off-set, highways mitigation, the loss of trees both 

on and off-site, the provision of affordable workspace, and the skills, 

employment, enterprise and training opportunities and contributions. The 

proposal would therefore not address the impacts of the development, contrary 

to Policies CS5 and CS9 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 

2012), policies DM01, DM04, DM14 and DM17 of the Development 

Management Policies (adopted September 2012), the Delivering Skills, 

Employment, Enterprise and Training from Development through S106 SPD 

(adopted October 2014) and the Planning Obligations SPD (adopted April 

2013). 

7



 

4 

 

3. The proposed development would fail to provide adequate private amenity space 

for the occupiers of the development contrary to Council's standards set out 

within the adopted Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (2016). The lack 

of a formal undertaking to meet the costs in lieu of this shortfall, would mean 

the development would fail to provide adequate mitigation, contrary to Policies 

DM01 and DM02 of the Development Management Policies (adopted 

September 2012) and the Planning Obligations SPD (adopted April 2013). 

 

The vote on the motion to refuse the application was recorded as follows: 
 
For (Refusal): 3 
Against (Refusal): 2 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 1 
 
RESOLVED that the application was REFUSED AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the reasons for refusal as set 
out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by 
the Committee). 
 
The Chair called for a comfort break at 8:32pm and the meeting was adjourned and 
returned at 8:39pm. 
 

9.    55 THE BROADWAY LONDON NW7 3DA - 21/1521/FUL - MILL HILL  
 
The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent, Stuart Wighton for the 
Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve 
the application subject to conditions as set out in the addendum and report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 5 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 1 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in 
their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 

8



 

5 

 
10.    393 - 395 HENDON WAY LONDON NW4 3LP - 21/3308/FUL - WEST HENDON  

 
The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from William Chen and Nelesh Patel who 
spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from Councillor Rishikesh Chakraborty, 
the Local Ward Councillor, who spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent, Paul Smith for the 
Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve 
the application subject to conditions as set out in the addendum and report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 2 
Against (Approval): 3 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 1 
 
Therefore, the application was NOT APPROVED. 
 
Councillor Mittra moved the motion to refuse the application, which was seconded by 
Councillor Farrier for the following reasons: 
 
 

1. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting, bulk and height would 

appear overbearing, result in an increased sense of enclosure and reduced 

outlook, which would be detrimental to the residential amenities of the 

occupiers of Kennyland Court, contrary to policies CS1 and CS5 of the Local 

Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), policy DM01 of the 

Development Management P
[...]
next meeting.  
 

12.    121 FRIERN PARK LONDON N12 9LH - 21/6306/HSE - WOODHOUSE  
 
At 10pm the Chair under Article 7.29 of the constitution extend the period for the 
transaction of business to three and a half hours after the start time of the meeting.  
 
The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from Peter Pickering and Melanie 
Sassienie who spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent, Nicholas Lisowski for 
the Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve 
the application as set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 2 
Against (Approval): 3 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 1 
 
Therefore, the application was NOT APPROVED. 
 
Councillor Sargeant moved the motion to refuse the application, which was seconded by 
Councillor Mittra for the following reasons: 
 

10



 

7 

1. The proposed side extension, by reason of its siting and design, would be harmful 

to the character and appearance of the property and the group of locally listed 

properties of which it forms part, contrary to policies CS1 and CS5 of the Local 

Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), policies DM01 and DM06 of the 

Development Management Policies (adopted September 2012) and the 

Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted October 2016). 

 
The vote on the motion to refuse the application was recorded as follows: 
For (Refusal): 3 
Against (Refusal):2 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 1 
 
RESOLVED that the application was REFUSED AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the reasons for refusal as set 
out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by 
the Committee). 
 

13.    27 ABBOTS GARDENS LONDON N2 0JG - 22/1312/HSE - EAST FINCHLEY  
 
Under Article 7.28 and Article 7.29 of the Constitution this item was not considered and 
duly deferred to the next meeting.  
 

14.    356 CRICKLEWOOD LANE LONDON NW2 2QH - 20/3715/S73 - CHILDS HILL  
 
Under Article 7.28 and Article 7.29 of the Constitution this item was not considered and 
duly deferred to the next meeting.  
 

15.    133 BRENT STREET LONDON NW4 4DA - 21/4966/FUL - HENDON  
 
The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from Alistair Falk who spoke in objection 
to the application. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Councillor Shooter the Local 
Ward Councillor, in support of the application. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from Barry Ackerman for the Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to refuse the 
application for the reasons as set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Refusal): 3  
Against (Refusal): 2 
Abstention: 0 

11



 

8 

Not present: 1 
 
RESOLVED that the application was REFUSED AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the reasons for refusal as set 
out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by 
the Committee). 
 
 
 
 

16.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT
[...]
at there is an existing basement at the site. 
 
Impacts on views: There are no protected views across the site. Residents do not have a 
right to a view under planning legislation. It is considered that neighbours outlook would 
not be adversely affected. 
 
Noise and disruption during building works, including danger to children playing nearby: A 
Demolition and Construction Method Statement would be required by condition for any 
acceptable application. 
 
Redevelopment of the existing building would be preferable to demolition and rebuilding: 
Construction impacts would be managed as noted above. 
 
Inadequate drainage in the area: A Flood Risk Assessment was submitted as part of the 
Basement Impact Assessment 
 
The path around the building does not fall within ownership of the applicant: 
The agent has produced a revised site plan in this regard. Revised plans submitted 
demonstrate that the access path that runs along the perimeter of the site will be retained 
as existing. 
 
6. Equality and Diversity Issues 
 
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site and the locality. 
The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on the amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for APPROVAL. 
 
 
 
 

56



 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location 18 And 20 Russell Gardens London NW11 9NL    

 
Reference: 

 
21/6566/FUL 

 
Received: 15th December 2021 

  Accepted: 15th December 2021 

Ward: Golders Green Expiry 9th February 2022 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Shay Bugler   

 
App
[...]
further 
problems with existing residents. Parking spaces have already been given to the school on 
Wilberforce Road which has exacerbated problems with parking availability - The 
application is subject to a legal agreement to amend the existing traffic order in force. The 
highways team have considered the proposal and have not objected to the proposal on the 

95



basis of the legal agreement.  
- Barnet council have plans to make it a one way street which will cause disruption. 
Already have problems with industrial estate and customers of angels fancy dress shop. 
Again, the Highways Authority have endorsed the proposal 
- No need for further flats as there are already provided for with redevelopment and 
conversions in the West Hendon area. - The formation of flats is not unacceptable in 
principle and would contribute additionally toward meeting the housing need, providing 4no 
family sized dwellings 
- Proposal will result in 2 to 3 years of building works leading to increased 
disruption/noise/parking problems/untidy roads  - Working hours and disruption associated 
with construction works are not a relevant consideration. However, a construction 
management plan is proposed as a condition to mitigate the impact. 
- Only motivated by commercial interest. Not a planning matter. The proposal is 
considered to meet with planning policies and guidance.   
 
 
6. Equality and Diversity Issues 
 
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and 
is therefore recommended for APPROVAL. 
 
 

 

96



 

 
Location Hendon Cemetery And Crematorium Holders Hill Road London 

NW7 1NB   
 

Reference: 
 

22/1267/FUL 
 

Received: 9th March 2022 

  Accepted: 14th March 2022 

Ward: Mill Hill Expiry: 9th May 2
[...]
roposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and 
is therefore recommended for conditional approval. 
 
 
 

 

205



 

206


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 27 Ashley Walk, London, NW7 1DU- 22/0671/FUL- Mill Hill
	7 1 Ridge Road London NW2 2QT- 18/2270/FUL- Childs Hill
	8 18 & 20 Russell Gardens London NW11 9NL- 21/6566/FUL- Golders Green
	9 10 Garrick Road London NW9 6AP- 20/2437/FUL- West Hendon
	10 Hendon Cemetery And Crematorium Holders Hill Road London NW7 1NB- 22/1267/FUL- Mill Hill
	11 Yamor House 285 Golders Green Road London NW11 9JE- 21/4742/FUL- Golders Green
	12 26 Oaklands Road London N20 8AX- 22/0453/FUL- Totteridge & Woodside
	13 Morris House 2B Elm Walk London NW3 7UP- 22/0433/HSE- Childs Hill
	14 686-688 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7NN- 21/6737/FUL- Garden Suburb



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee B 

 
20 July 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier (Chair) 

Councillor  Nagus Narenthira (Substitute Vice Chair)  

 
Councillors: 

 
Councillor Nick Mearing-
Smith 
Councillor Joshua 
Conway 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
 

Councillor Tony Vourou 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

Councillor Melvin Cohen 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Arjun Mittra who was substituted by Councillor 
Nagus Narenthira. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Melvin Cohen who was substituted by Councillor 
Joshua Conway. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
 
  
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 



 

2 

 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
 
The Chair noted and honoured the request for Item 13 to be brought forward at the beginning 
of the agenda.  
 

6.    27 ASHLEY WALK, LONDON, NW7 1DU- 22/0671/FUL- MILL HILL 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from Erica Mason who spoke in objection to 
the application. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent, Huseyin Cicek on behalf of 
the Applicant.  
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to refuse the 
application subject to conditions as set out in the addendum and report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Refusal): 6 
Against (Refusal): 0 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application was REFUSED AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in 
their absence the Vice- Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 

7.    1 RIDGE ROAD LONDON NW2 2QT- 18/2270/FUL- CHILDS HILL 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent, Bryan Staff for the Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, Councillor Sargeant moved a motion which was seconded by the 
Committee to include the following informative to the application ‘The applicant is advised 
that any applications for further extensions at roof level are unlikely to receive favourable 
consideration by the committee’.  
 



 

3 

Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to s106 and conditions as set out in the addendum, report and 
informative. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 6 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions and s106 AND 
the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 
 
 

8.    18 & 20 RUSSELL GARDENS LONDON NW11 9NL- 21/6566/FUL- GOLDERS 
GREEN 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Applicant, Naomi Lerer and 
Councillor Mark Shooter who spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to S106 as set out in the report and the addendum with an informative. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 6 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
 
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the reasons for refusal as set out in this report 
and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 



 

4 

9.    10 GARRICK ROAD LONDON NW9 6AP- 20/2437/FUL- WEST HENDON 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received a verbal representation from the Agent, Pol Gallagher for the 
Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to S106 as set out in the report and the addendum with an informative. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 5 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 1 
Not present: 0  
 
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to s106 AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 

10.    HENDON CEMETERY AND CREMATORIUM HOLDERS HILL ROAD LONDON NW7 
1NB- 22/1267/FUL- MILL HILL 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 6 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
 
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 



 

5 

Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
 

11.    YAMOR HOUSE 285 GOLDERS GREEN ROAD LONDON NW11 9JE- 21/4742/FUL- 
GOLDERS GREEN 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received a verbal representation from the Agent, Joe Henry for the Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speaker and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to conditions as set out in the addendum and report. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 5 
Against (Approval): 1 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
 
 
 
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to s106 AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
 

12.    26 OAKLANDS ROAD LONDON N20 8AX- 22/0453/FUL- TOTTERIDGE & 
WOODSIDE 
 

The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application as set out in the report 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 6 
Against (Approval): 0 
Abstention: 0 



 

6 

Not present: 0 
 
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
 
The Chair agreed to a comfort break at 8.59pm. The meeting reconvened at 9.02pm. 
 
 

13.    MORRIS HOUSE 2B ELM WALK LONDON NW3 7UP- 22/0433/HSE- CHILDS HILL 
 

The report was introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from Hannah David, Mr Aaronson & 
Councillor Matthew Perlberg who spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from Dipesh Shah, the Agent for the 
Applicant.  
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to APPROVE 
the application as set out in the report 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 3 
Against (Approval): 2 
Abstention: 1 
Not present: 0  
 
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 

14.    686-688 FINCHLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW11 7NN- 21/6737/FUL- GARDEN SUBURB 
 

The report and addendum were introduced, and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the officers. 



 

7 

 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to APPROVE 
the application as set out in the report and addendum.  
 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 5 
Against (Approval): 1 
Abstention: 0 
Not present: 0 
 
Therefore, the application was APPROVED. 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to s106 AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- 
Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee). 
 
 

15.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 

None. 
 

The meeting finished at 9.20 pm 
 
 
 


